
Figure 12-3.

Ten States with the Highest Percentage of Population Foreign Born for the United States: 1850 to 2010    
(Data for 1850 and 1860 assume that the entire slave population was born in the United States)
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1850

IL

LA

MI

RI

MA

UT

NY

CA

MN

WI 36.2

32.5

23.5

21.2

18.0

16.5

16.2

13.8

13.2

13.1

1860

RI

NE

NY

WA

NV

UT

MN

WI

SD

CA 38.6

36.7

35.7

34.1

31.7

30.1

27.1

25.8

22.0

21.4

1870

SD

WI

UT

MN

CA

WY

MT

NV

ID

AZ 60.1

52.6

44.2

38.7

38.5

37.5

36.5

35.4

34.6

34.0

1880

WY

MT

UT

ID

WI

CA

MN

SD

AZ

NV 41.2

39.7

38.3

34.3

33.9

30.8

30.6

30.6

29.4

28.1

1890

SD

MA

CA

RI

WI

AZ

NV

MT

MN

ND 44.6

35.9

32.6

32.1

31.5

30.8

30.8

30.3

29.4

27.7

1900

NV

CA

WI

NY

CT

MT

MN

MA

RI

ND 35.4

31.4

30.2

28.9

27.6

26.2

26.1

24.9

24.7

23.8

1910

NV

CA

MT

NJ

MN

ND

CT

NY

MA

RI 33.0

31.5

30.2

29.6

27.1

26.2

26.0

25.2

24.7

24.1

1920

MN

NH

NV

CA

NJ

AZ

NY

CT

MA

RI 29.0

28.3

27.4

27.2

24.1

23.5

22.1

20.7

20.6

20.4

1930

WA

NV

MI

NH

CA

NJ

CT

RI

MA

NY 25.9

25.1

25.0

23.9

21.0

18.9

17.8

17.6

16.6

16.3

1940

WA

IL

MI

CA

NH

NJ

CT

RI

MA

NY 21.6

19.9

19.5

19.3

16.8

13.9

13.4

13.1

12.3

12.1

1950

WA

IL

MI

CA

NH

NJ

RI

CT

MA

NY 17.4

15.4

14.8

14.4

13.2

10.9

10.0

9.5

9.1

8.3

1960

MI

IL

NH

CA

RI

NJ

CT

HI

MA

NY 13.6

11.2

10.9

10.9

10.1

10.0

8.5

7.4

6.8

6.8

1970

NH

IL

RI

FL

CT

MA

CA

NJ

HI

NY 11.6

9.8

8.9

8.8

8.7

8.6

8.0

7.8

5.7

5.0

1980

NV

IL

CT

MA

RI

NJ

FL

NY

HI

CA 15.1

14.2

13.6

10.9

10.3

8.9

8.7

8.6

7.2

6.7

1990

CT

NV

TX

RI

MA

NJ

FL

HI

NY

CA 21.7

15.9

14.7

12.9

12.5

9.5

9.5

9.0

8.7

8.5

2010

IL

MD

MA

TX

HI

NV

FL

NJ

NY

CA 27.2

22.2

21.0

19.4

18.8

18.2

16.4

15.0

13.9

13.7

2000

MA

IL

AZ

TX

NV

FL

HI

NJ

NY

CA 26.2

20.4

17.5

17.5

16.7

15.8

13.9

12.8

12.3

12.2

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, decennial census publications and for 2010, the American Community Survey (ACS), and Campbell Gibson and Kay Jung (2006), "Historical 
Census Statistics on the Foreign-Born Population of the United States: 1850 to 2000," Population Division Working Paper No. 81.  
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